

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT
NORTHWEST, HAWAII, ALASKA,
INDIANA, KENTUCKY, on behalf of itself, its
staff, physicians and patients, and CAITLIN
GUSTAFSON, M.D., on behalf of herself and
her patients,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO; BRAD LITTLE, in his
official capacity as Governor of the State of
Idaho; LAWRENCE WASDEN, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the State of
Idaho; JAN M. BENNETTS, in her official
capacity as Ada County Prosecuting Attorney;
GRANT P. LOEBS, in his official capacity as
Twin Falls County Prosecuting Attorney;
IDAHO STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE;
IDAHO STATE BOARD OF NURSING; and
IDAHO STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,

Respondents,

and

SCOTT BEDKE, in his official capacity as
Speaker of the House of Representatives of the
State of Idaho; CHUCK WINDER, in his
capacity as President Pro Tempore of the Idaho
State Senate; and the SIXTY-SIXTH IDAHO
LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor-Respondents.

Docket No. 49899-2022

BRIEF OF IDAHO LEGISLATURE

Monte Neil Stewart, ISB No. 8129
11000 Cherwell Court
Las Vegas, Nevada 89144
Telephone: (208)514-6360
monteneilstewart@gmail.com

Daniel W. Bower, ISB No. 7204
MORRIS BOWER & HAWS PLLC
1305 12th Ave. Rd.
Nampa, Idaho 83686
Telephone: (208) 345-3333
Fax No.: (208) 345-4461
dbower@morrisbowerhaws.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 A. The Heartbeat Act Does Not Violate Idaho Constitution’s
 Due Process Clause.....2

 B. The Assertion that the Heartbeat Act’s Trigger Provision is
 Unconstitutionally Vague is Moot.....6

CONCLUSION.....7

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....8

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....9

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bradshaw v. State,
120 Idaho 429, 816 P.2d 986 (1991).....6

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....3

Karlin v. Foust,
188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999)4

Lelifeld v. Johnson,
104 Idaho 357, 659 P.2d 111 (1983).....2

Olsen v. J.A. Freeman Co.,
117 Idaho 706, 791 P.2d 1285 (1990).....2

SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Just. Collective v. Governor of Ga.,
__ F.4th __, 2022 WL 2824904 (11th Cir. July 20, 2022)6

State v. Bitt,
118 Idaho 584, 798 P.2d 43 (1990).....3, 4

State v. Cobb,
132 Idaho 195, 969 P.2d 244 (1998).....2, 4, 5

State v. Newman,
108 Idaho 5, 696 P.2d 856 (1985).....5

United States v. Collier,
478 F.2d 268 (5th Cir. 1973) 4-5

Varandani v. Bowen,
824 F.2d 307 (4th Cir. 1987) 4-5

Walsh v. Swapp Law, PLLC,
166 Idaho 629, 462 P.3d 607 (2020).....6

Statutes:

I.C. § 18-6222, 3

I.C. § 18-8801(5).....4

I.C. § 18-88041

I.C. §§ 18-8804(1)(a)-(b).5

I.C. § 18-88051

I.C. § 18-8805(1).....6
